Date 12/07/05
Regular Meseting Boothbay Harbor Sewer District/ 2006 Budget Workshop

PRESEMT:
Alden Jorden
David Gascklein
Robert Muplier
Chris Higging
Jazon Harriz

=S
F

[t
p_a

{ 0 ORDER: Alden Jordan made motion to open the mesting at §:05 PAL
Ea\rid (aecklein seconded the motion.

[ . After review of warrant 1051, Robert Muller
mads a motion to accept as presented. David Gaecklsin seconded the motion.
Vote to execute warrant 1031 was unanimous.

REVIEW MIMNIUTES OF 11/16/05: After review of the minutsz of 11/16/05

David Gaacklein made motion to accept minutes of 11/16//05 as prasentsd.

1 Jordan seconded the motion. Vote to accept minutes were unanimous.

EXECUTE LIEN FOR SUSAM PAQUETTE, NORA MYSHALL AND DEAN
R to

OMING: Past doe letter to Snzan Paguette, Dean Roming and Nora Myshall
wers reviewsd, After review, David Gaecklsin signed all the letters.

EXECUTE LIEN EELEASE-MARY LYNN EANE: Lien releass letter for Mary
L

ynn Kanes was reviswed. After raview, D"'id (aecklein executad the lien

JASON HARRIS —-GOLF COURSE: Jazon Harris from JIR Associates, LLC was

here to discuss new sub development on the course Th new development will
conzizst of 21 new houss lots and a clubhouss for a total « f 27 new customers.
Harris expects to turn the sewer system over to i'u-", D 1strict upon completion.

he system to be built to Districts specifications and comply with all

raguirements sat forth in the Current Guidelines for Developerz, publizhed by
the District. Because of the significant infrastructure investment, Jazon Harris
reguasted that the District reduee the impact fee of $1,000.00 per lot. Alden
Tordan recommended that the $1,000.00 per lot be paid as $500.00 per lot by ths
developer and $500.00 per lot per, when the house is built be paid by new

“/\7
=
——

—



propetty ovner. After dizcossion no motion was entertained. David Gaschlsin

recommended that becauze of the zignificant infrastructure investment that JIR

Asszociates pay $300. !36 per lot, total due when infrastructure iz completed. After
i Jazon Hgiti was agt‘esante to thﬁ aﬂmuﬁt Dav1d i:af:tl-;lei“ then

-

the motion. Vots was _f‘“_wumt__ avor utﬂll—‘t dizcussion i}y uht"‘ rL,c_';-:mu

i shi ;ﬂ ace. Chris c;uthma='3 that District personal would be
project and charge JTR. Aszociates $50.00 per hours for
inspaction zervices. Jason Harris was in agresment. After discussion David

‘ tion to izzue a “notice to proceed” for the project. Robert
Muller seconded the motion. Vote to izzus “note to proceed” was unanimous.
Alden Jordan requested that Chris Higgins follow up by letter with JTR

ey
ot !
o
W
]
1
L
i
e
=
oty
-
“
Probesds
W]
oy
£
L]

| ¥ird
]
=

SUNSET TERRACE: Chris updated the Board that the line on Sunszet is
operational and the road iz hot topped. The line still has punch list items as
outhined in t i e 11/23/05 letter to Breakwater Design.

Sp - - — T §°
1% DEAFT BUDGET BEVIEW: The following line items were dizcnzzed:

Line 4000 $240.000 was projectad. This line was changed to $248 000

. 0 §70.000. iz projected. Robert Muller asked why the increase.
The increase iz due to the expected 105 new customers from Squirrel Island.

Line 4020 .,.‘3 i-.-if',UJﬂ. was ‘..’,Ei:".'-:_‘i." ted After dizcuzsion Robert Muller
7 i |
it 13‘38,5‘39 to refisct corract lavels,

t.‘
@
=
T
’lr"l:
[
Y]
[
o
jc
W
f]
[wer
b

s
pon
T
et
Lat
]
s
=
B
L)
Ly]

ne 4100 % 60 000, was projected. Eobert Muller asked why =0 high

¥ 2l
Projection due to Squirrvel Island coming on board.

Line 4200 reduced line to $500.00 from $1,000.00

D




Line 5430 Bobert Mullsr asked why carry $4 00000 When only spent
$1.00000. Chriz explained that DEF iz late with Permit fee and that because of
BEudget shortfalls the DEP will be increasing fees.

Lins 3810 Alden Jordan recommendsd thaf thiz line bs increased by
$300.00 to $3,000.00.

LANMCES:

Line 35320 Eobert Muller a
$6,900.00 to $3,200.00. The line was reduced to $5,200.00 because the Dis

did not have to carry an additional bond becauge of refinancing. Line was

0 Bobert Muller asked why the line was reduced from

$44 000.00 to $40,000.00. Chris explained that the cost of disposal was
renegotiated and cost per ton went from $84.00 a ton to $65.00 per ton.

230 Fobert Muller azked why line was reduced from
Chriz zaid testing requivements have been radoced.

52

s

$8.000. 0

3

over budget by

e
Was

Line 5270 Robert Muller azked why the line

sked why we have reduced this line from

strict

ieft at

$12.000.00 to

$2,000.00 and why only $7,000.00 was budgsted for 2006. Chris could not
explain individual costs for the line. He vnli bring a detailed report to the next
workshop.
PURP STATIONS:
Line 5300 Bobert Muller aeleed 1755 000 00 was encugh. Chris zaid
amount should cover routine maintenance. )
Pt /\/4_ e J/



where we zpent §27 300.00 this year. Chriz said % 3 OOQ GG wounld cover mutme
iteme. If major equipment failed, then he would ask for more money at that time.

COLLECTION 5YSTEM.:

I_ine 5700 F.fs’::«:e-'x‘f Bluller ac*ked ’.m%; We were 3;!0 000 GG aver bﬂd‘:'t:t atdd

Chrig dizenzzed the following projects for 2006:
umyp replacement-Union Streat-2 ;} ps at $14,300.00.
:‘;L-‘LS”EtFm phased approach

$149,000.00

04 -
7-% 64,00000

[l fande
L% gl

Labat
v

Smoke testing - & 8,000.00

2 COMBIEMNT: Mons

Ty 3 FEEEY f st fhnt TR et A tho Foagiiir 3T a4 13T i kil
Chriz informed Board that 17 draft of the i-iu.-luty Wet Weather Management
ati

d should be ready for approval at

Chriz dizenzzed with the Board that Rural Development is requiring that a
ssment be performed and written by June 2006. Chris will start
thiz after Wet Weather Plan iz completed.




Tiavid Gaackisin aszled -:i’;::m‘ Christmas bonuses for en '!'I_i'ﬁ!??“" Alden Jordan

made a motion that the District do the e ag last year. Robert Muller zeconded
the motion. Vots to get employee uhﬁ

as bonpses was unanimous.

ﬁ"

Reviawsd Lettsr of Intant from JJR Associates. (filed)

Reviewead 11/23/03 latter from Magalloway Engineering regarding golf

Reviewed District rezsponse to Magalloway 11/23/05 letter.

Reviewad Brealowater Design and Build letter dated 11/23/05 for Sunset Road
g

Reviewed 11/7/05 latter from USDA regarding vulnerability assessment. Ses
lated topic under new business.

ADIOURN MEETING: Alden Jordan made motion to ad{ourn meeting. Robert
Mulier zeconded the motion. Vots to adjourn was unanimous. Meeting adjourned

,,'7/ 2 g /7’/% AN

Rfdet Muller , i_iierlé

1471/ /4 e

T

as.  Robert Muller, Clerk

7 /

Alden Jor

21 4 !:.l



